RESOLUTION 95-01

TO PROPOSE AN ORDINANCE TO REDUCE THE COUNTY INCOME TAX SPECIAL ACCOUNT BALANCE FROM A SIX MONTH BALANCE TO A THREE MONTH BALANCE

- WHEREAS, on May 2, 1984, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington approved Resolution 84-11, which proposed Ordinance 84-22, imposing the County Option Income Tax (COIT) in Monroe County; and
- WHEREAS, in 1984, the Monroe County Income Tax Council, in a public hearing, also adopted the COIT; and
- WHEREAS, the State of Indiana maintains a special account within the state general fund in the name of Monroe County which contains a six month balance of county income tax collections; and
- WHEREAS, in 1994, the Indiana General Assembly passed legislation allowing local governments that had adopted a COIT, to elect to reduce the required special account balance from a six month balance to a three month balance and have the funds distributed in the following year; and
- WHEREAS, the funds distributed may be used by the civil taxing units for purposes allowed under Indiana Code 6-3.5-6-17.5; and
- WHEREAS, state law requires that the Monroe County Income Tax Council take action to elect to reduce the special account balance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana casts its 55.64 votes for the proposed <u>Ordinance 95-07</u>, attached hereto and made a part hereof, of the Monroe County Income Tax Council, which reads as follows:

ORDINANCE 95-07

AN ORDINANCE TO REDUCE THE COUNTY INCOME TAX SPECIAL ACCOUNT BALANCE FROM A SIX MONTH BALANCE TO A THREE MONTH BALANCE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, AND THE MONROE COUNTY INCOME TAX COUNCIL THAT:

SECTION I. The Monroe County Income Tax Council elects to reduce the required county income tax special account balance from a six month balance to a three month balance.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 15 day of Person, 1995.

IRIS KIESLING, President
Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this 16th day of February, 1995.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution proposes Ordinance 95-07 which elects to reduce the required COIT special account balance maintained by the State of Indiana from a six month balance to a three month balance.

Signed copin to Contraction auditor - confind